

CAPITAL CASE

No. 23-1004

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOISES SANDOVAL MENDOZA,
Petitioner,

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
CRIMINAL JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS
DIVISION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Jeffrey L. Fisher
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
2765 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025

Melissa C. Cassel
Evan Hindman
Izi Silverstein
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Two Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111

Jason Zarrow
Counsel of Record
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 S. Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 430-8367
jzarrow@omm.com

Anton Metlitsky
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE MEANING OF SECTION 2254(d)	2
II. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE ON MENDOZA’S EXPERT-PRESENTATION CLAIM.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 584 U.S. 28 (2018)	3
<i>Bell v. Kelly</i> , 553 U.S. 1031 (2008)	1
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	10, 12
<i>Calzone v. Summers</i> , 942 F.3d 415 (8th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Cantero v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1290 (2024)	2, 3
<i>Chiaverini v. City of Napoleon</i> , 2024 WL 3056034 (U.S. June 20, 2024)	2, 6, 7
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	9
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023)	2
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023)	3
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 588 U.S. 109 (2019)	5
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 144 S. Ct. 967 (2024)	5
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	8, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Smith v. Arizona</i> , 2024 WL 3074423 (U.S. June 21, 2024)	2, 5
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	6
<i>Ward v. Stephens</i> , 777 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	8
<i>Wilson v. Workman</i> , 577 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2009)	1, 2
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)	1
